In prior years and since the date when the Group acquired its interests in Alverna, the

Group has accounted for its interest in Alverna by equity accounting using 64%. In our

view the Group should have equity accounted for its interest in Alverna using 100%

to account for its share of net assets and profits/losses after deducting the preferred

dividend. If Alverna had been correctly equity accounted for at 100%, the goodwill

on acquisition of Asiaone would have been HK$189,371,000, not HK$842,618,000 as

presented in the Company’s consolidated financial statements in prior years.

The Group fully impaired the goodwill in the current year. We noted that in prior years

the Group has assessed goodwill impairment based on the value-in-use of the forestry

plantation operation. If the assessment had been properly performed, in our view the

goodwill would have been fully impaired in the year ended 31 July 2011.

39

A summary of the required material adjustments to reflect this are set out below.

Summary of adjustments required to correctly equity account for interest in associates

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 July 2013 As reported

Adjustments
required As corrected

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Goodwill on acquisition – – –

Interest in associates 757,388 428,697 1,186,085

Accumulated losses (1,775,751) 5,314 (1,770,437)

Exchange reserve 54,056 26,581 80,637

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 July 2013
Impairment loss recognised

in respect of goodwill

on acquisition of subsidiaries (842,618) 842,618 –

Share of results of associates (166,799) (94,273) (261,072)

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at 31 July 2012

As previously
reported

Adjustments
required As corrected

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Goodwill of forestry and

logging operations 842,618 (842,618) –

Interest in associates 944,684 534,604 1,479,288

Accumulated losses (1,227,485) (346,228) (1,573,713)

Exchange reserve 106,203 38,214 144,417

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 July 2012
Share of results of associates (256,893) (144,943) (401,836)

Consolidated statement of
financial position as at 1 August 2011
Goodwill of forestry and

logging operations 842,618 (842,618) –

Interest in associates 1,212,821 685,873 1,898,694

Accumulated losses (664,985) (201,285) (866,270)

Exchange reserve 115,535 44,540 160,075

40

Disclaimer of opinion

Because of the significance of the matters described in the Basis of Disclaimer of Opinion

paragraphs, we have not been able to obtain sufficient appropriate evidence to provide a

basis for an audit opinion. Accordingly we do not express an opinion on the consolidated

financial statements. In all other respects, in our opinion the consolidated financial statements

have been properly prepared in accordance with the disclosure requirements of Hong Kong

Companies Ordinance.

Other matters

Had we not disclaimed our opinion, we would have issued an adverse opinion in respect of